Group -152 -235 83 -173 256 -189 445 -23

AFTER RESTATEMENT

FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -4.393 -1.107 -3.286 -1.083 -2.203 -1.104 -1.099 -4.344
Europe -2.928 -761 -2.167 -723 -1.444 -713 -731 -3.230
United States -2.277 -424 -1.853 -652 -1.201 -640 -561 -2.110
Systems Solutions -637 -173 -464 -158 -306 -151 -155 -649
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services -753 -185 -568 -193 -375 -186 -189 -752
Reconciliation -6 -3 -3 -1 -2 -3 1 6
Group -10.994 -2.653 -8.341 -2.810 -5.531 -2.797 -2.734 -11.079

Depreciation and amortization in millions of € FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -4.393 -1.107 -3.286 -1.083 -2.203 -1.104 -1.099 -4.344
Europe -3.291 -1.121 -2.170 -723 -1.447 -716 -731 -4.270
United States -12.866 -424 -12.442 -11.241 -1.201 -640 -561 -4.407
Systems Solutions -649 -185 -464 -158 -306 -151 -155 -669
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services -753 -185 -568 -193 -375 -186 -189 -752
Reconciliation -5 -2 -3 -1 -2 -3 1 6
Group -21.957 -3.024 -18.933 -13.399 -5.534 -2.800 -2.734 -14.436

BEFORE RESTATEMENT

Depreciation and amortization (adjusted for speci FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -4.393 -1.107 -3.286 -1.083 -2.203 -1.104 -1.099 -4.344
Europe -2.870 -743 -2.127 -707 -1.420 -703 -717 -3.175
United States -2.277 -424 -1.853 -652 -1.201 -640 -561 -2.110
Systems Solutions -649 -185 -464 -158 -306 -151 -155 -649
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services -811 -202 -609 -210 -399 -196 -203 -807
Reconciliation 6 8 -2 0 -2 -3 1 6
Group -10.994 -2.653 -8.341 -2.810 -5.531 -2.797 -2.734 -11.079

Depreciation and amortization in millions of € FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -4.393 -1.107 -3.286 -1.083 -2.203 -1.104 -1.099 -4.344
Europe -3.233 -1.103 -2.130 -707 -1.423 -706 -717 -4.215
United States -12.866 -424 -12.442 -11.241 -1.201 -640 -561 -4.407
Systems Solutions -649 -185 -464 -158 -306 -151 -155 -669
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services -811 -202 -609 -210 -399 -196 -203 -807
Reconciliation -5 -3 -2 0 -2 -3 1 6
Group -21.957 -3.024 -18.933 -13.399 -5.534 -2.800 -2.734 -14.436

DELTA

Depreciation and amortization (adjusted for speci FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Europe -58 -18 -40 -16 -24 -10 -14 -55
United States 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Systems Solutions 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 58 17 41 17 24 10 14 55
Reconciliation -12 -11 -1 -1 0 0 0 0
Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation and amortization in millions of € FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Europe -58 -18 -40 -16 -24 -10 -14 -55
United States 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Systems Solutions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 58 17 41 17 24 10 14 55
Reconciliation -   1   1 -   1 -   -   -   -   -
Group -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Depreciation and amortization (adjusted for special
factors) in millions of €

AFTER RESTATEMENT

FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -613 -141 -472 -169 -303 -139 -164 -632
Europe -511 -111 -400 -130 -270 -102 -168 -332
United States -516 -150 -366 -121 -245 -101 -144 -503
Systems Solutions -53 -7 -46 -18 -28 -10 -18 -75
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 4.218 586 3.632 987 2.645 1.620 1.025 5.720
Reconciliation -5.071 -795 -4.276 -1.161 -3.115 -1.813 -1.302 -6.785
Group -2.546 -618 -1.928 -612 -1.316 -545 -771 -2.607

Profit (loss) from financial activities in millions of € FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -680 -151 -529 -184 -345 -165 -180 -667
Europe -283 -112 -171 -129 -42 -101 59 -347
United States -516 -150 -366 -121 -245 -101 -144 -503
Systems Solutions -62 -8 -54 -26 -28 -10 -18 -75
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 4.200 583 3.617 981 2.636 1.595 1.041 5.818
Reconciliation -5.071 -796 -4.275 -1.160 -3.115 -1.812 -1.303 -6.786
Group -2.412 -634 -1.778 -639 -1.139 -594 -545 -2.560

BEFORE RESTATEMENT

Profit (loss) from financial activities (adjusted for sFY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -612 -140 -472 -168 -304 -140 -164 -632
Europe -510 -110 -400 -130 -270 -103 -167 -332
United States -516 -150 -366 -121 -245 -101 -144 -503
Systems Solutions -53 -8 -45 -16 -29 -11 -18 -75
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 4.253 602 3.651 989 2.662 1.640 1.022 5.747
Reconciliation -5.116 -813 -4.303 -1.170 -3.133 -1.832 -1.301 -6.818
Group -2.554 -619 -1.935 -616 -1.319 -547 -772 -2.613

Profit (loss) from financial activities in millions of €FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -679 -151 -528 -183 -345 -165 -180 -668
Europe -282 -111 -171 -129 -42 -102 60 -347
United States -516 -150 -366 -121 -245 -101 -144 -503
Systems Solutions -62 -9 -53 -24 -29 -11 -18 -75
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 4.235 599 3.636 983 2.653 1.615 1.038 5.845
Reconciliation -5.116 -814 -4.302 -1.168 -3.134 -1.832 -1.302 -6.819
Group -2.420 -636 -1.784 -642 -1.142 -596 -546 -2.567

DELTA
Profit (loss) from financial activities (adjusted for special factors) in millions of €

FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -1 -1 0 -1 1 1 0 0
Europe -1 -1 0 0 0 1 -1 0
United States 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Systems Solutions 0 1 -1 -2 1 1 0 0
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services -35 -16 -19 -2 -17 -20 3 -27
Reconciliation 45 18 27 9 18 19 -1 33
Group 8 1 7 4 3 2 1 6

Profit (loss) from financial activities in millions of €FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany -1 0 -1 -1 0 0 0 1
Europe -1 -1 0 0 0 1 -1 0
United States 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Systems Solutions 0 1 -1 -2 1 1 0 0
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services -35 -16 -19 -2 -17 -20 3 -27
Reconciliation 45   18   27   8   19   20   1 -   33
Group 8   2   6   3   3   2   1   7

Profit (loss) from financial activities (adjusted for
special factors) in millions of €

AFTER RESTATEMENT

FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany 8.489 2.016 6.473 2.444 4.029 1.933 2.096 8.315
Europe 4.380 1.131 3.249 1.216 2.033 1.048 985 4.825
United States 3.164 975 2.189 736 1.453 681 772 3.523
Systems Solutions 272 226 46 67 -21 -5 -16 433
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 3.028 148 2.880 1.163 1.717 1.214 503 6.115
Reconciliation -5.756 -1.085 -4.671 -1.624 -3.047 -1.680 -1.367 -6.997
Group 13.577 3.411 10.166 4.002 6.164 3.191 2.973 16.214

Cash capex in millions of € (1) FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany 3.418 1.018 2.400 678 1.722 818 904 3.506
Europe 1.724 594 1.130 333 797 290 507 1.891
United States 2.560 699 1.861 866 995 424 571 1.963
Systems Solutions 1.187 392 795 290 505 282 223 1.413
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 379 113 266 50 216 72 144 331
Reconciliation -836 -377 -459 -20 -439 -260 -179 -698
Group 8.432 2.439 5.993 2.197 3.796 1.626 2.170 8.406

(1) Cash outflows for investments in intangible assets (excl. goodwill) and property, plant and equipment, as shown in the cash flow statement

BEFORE RESTATEMENT

Net cash from operating activities in millions of € FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany 8.489 2.016 6.473 2.444 4.029 1.933 2.096 8.315
Europe 4.324 1.125 3.199 1.186 2.013 1.065 948 4.837
United States 3.164 975 2.189 736 1.453 681 772 3.523
Systems Solutions 272 226 46 67 -21 -5 -16 433
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 3.084 154 2.930 1.192 1.738 1.197 541 6.103
Reconciliation -5.756 -1.085 -4.671 -1.623 -3.048 -1.680 -1.368 -6.997
Group 13.577 3.411 10.166 4.002 6.164 3.191 2.973 16.214

Cash capex in millions of € (1) FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany 3.418 1.019 2.399 677 1.722 819 903 3.506
Europe 1.698 578 1.120 328 792 287 505 1.870
United States 2.560 699 1.861 865 996 425 571 1.963
Systems Solutions 1.187 393 794 289 505 283 222 1.413
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 404 129 275 54 221 76 145 352
Reconciliation -835 -379 -456 -15 -441 -264 -177 -698
Group 8.432 2.439 5.993 2.198 3.795 1.626 2.169 8.406

DELTA

Net cash from operating activities in millions of € FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Europe 57 7 50 29 21 -17 38 0
United States 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Systems Solutions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services -56 -6 -50 -30 -20 18 -38 0
Reconciliation -1 -1 0 1 -1 -1 0 0
Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash capex in millions of € (1) FY 2012 Q4 2012 9M 2012 Q3 2012 H1 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 FY 2011
Germany 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Europe 25 15 10 5 5 4 1 0
United States 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Systems Solutions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Group Headquarters &  Shared Services 26 -   17 -   9 -   5 -   4 -   2 -   2 -   -